<u>The Essex County Council (Harlow District) (Prohibition of Waiting,</u> <u>Loading and Stopping) and (On Street Parking Places) (Civil</u> <u>Enforcement Area) (Amendment No.61)</u> <u>(Temporary Stopping Restriction) Order 2024</u>

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN Colchester City Council acting on behalf of the North Essex Parking Partnership in exercise of the delegated powers of the traffic authority Essex County Council granted under an Agreement dated 1st July 2022 intends to make the following order under Section 14 (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The Essex County Council (Playhouse Square/College Gate, Harlow) (Temporary Stopping Restriction) Order 2024

The effect of the order: To introduce Disabled Badge Holders Only bays on the North West of Playhouse Square and the South of Playhouse Square. No Stopping Except Taxis on North, North East and East of Playhouse Square. No Waiting At Any Time and No Loading At Any Time on North East of Playhouse Square and North West of College Gate, Harlow. Revoking existing restrictions in these locations whilst the Temporary order is in Place.

The Essex County Council (Harlow District) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Stopping) and (On-Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement Area) Consolidation Order 2019 shall be temporarily amended in so far as it relates to the restrictions detailed in this Notice by: Replacing the following Map Tiles: TL440 097 revision 1 replaced by revision 2.

The Order will come into operation on Monday 12th February 2024 and may continue in force for up to 18 months or until it is made permanent.

Details of the order can be found here: <u>https://nepp.traffweb.app/traffweb/2/PublicConsultation</u> or <u>https://north.parkingpartnership.org/traffic-regulation/</u>

Date: 1st February 2024

Richard Walker, Parking Partnership Group Manager, Colchester City Council, Rowan House, 33 Sheepen Road, Colchester, CO3 3WG

The Essex County Council (Harlow District) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Stopping) and (On-Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement Area) (Amendment No.61) Order 2024

Notice is hereby given Colchester City Council acting on behalf of the North Essex Parking Partnership in exercise of the delegated powers of the traffic authority Essex County Council granted under an Agreement dated 1st July 2022 has made the above Order under Sections 1(1), 2(1) to (3), 4(1), 4(2), 32, 35, 45, 46, 49 and 53 and Parts III and IV of schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984

The effect of the order: To introduce Disabled Badge Holders Only bays on the North West of Playhouse Square and the South of Playhouse Square. No Stopping Except Taxis on North, North East and East of Playhouse Square. No Waiting At Any Time and No Loading At Any Time on North East of Playhouse Square and North West of College Gate, Harlow. Revoking existing restrictions in these locations whilst the Temporary order is in Place.

The Essex County Council (Harlow District) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Stopping) and (On-Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement Area) Consolidation Order 2019 shall be temporarily amended in so far as it relates to the restrictions detailed in this Notice by:

Replacing the following Map Tiles: TL440 097 revision 1 replaced by revision 2.

Date of operation: The Order will come into operation on 12.02.2024.

Further details: The Order and other documents giving more detailed particulars of the Orders can be viewed at <u>https://north.parkingpartnership.org/traffic-regulation/</u> or <u>https://nepp.traffweb.app/traffweb/2/PublicConsultation</u>

Application to the high court: Anyone who wishes to question the validity of the Order of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act, or any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may within six weeks from the date of the making of the Order apply to the High Court for this purpose.

Date: 12.02.2024

Richard Walker, Parking Partnership Group Manager, Colchester City Council, Rowan House, 33 Sheepen Road, Colchester, CO3 3WG

<u>The Essex County Council (Harlow District) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading</u> and Stopping) and (On Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement Area) (Amendment No.61) (Temporary Stopping Restriction) Order 2024

WHEREAS by virtue of an Agreement dated 1st July 2022 Essex County Council, the traffic authority for Essex County Council delegated its powers in relation to road traffic regulation orders under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and its enabling powers to the North Essex Parking Partnership

NOW THEREFORE Colchester City Council acting on behalf of the North Essex Parking Partnership in exercise of its powers under section 14 (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and of all the other enabling powers hereby make the following order:-

1- This Order shall come into operation on 12th February 2024 and may be cited as the Essex County Council (Playhouse Square/College Gate, Harlow) (Temporary Waiting Restrictions) Order 2024

2- The Essex County Council (Harlow District) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Stopping) and (On-Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement Area) Permitted Parking and Special Parking Area) (Consolidation) Order 2019 shall be temporarily amended in so far as it relates to the restrictions detailed in this Notice.

3- This Order will be incorporated into The Essex County Council (Tendring District) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Stopping) and (On-Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement Area) Consolidation Order 2019 'the 2019 Order' by:

a. Replacing the following Map Tiles:

TL440 097 revision 1 replaced by TL440 097 revision 2

4- The Order may continue in force for up to 18 months unless extended by the Secretary of State.

Sealed with the Common Seal of Colchester City Council this Ninth day of February Two Thousand and Twenty Four.

THE COMMON SEAL OF COLCHESTER) CITY COUNCIL was hereunto) affixed in the presence of:-)

Authorised Signatory

